MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1862\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Снар. 102.

Chanter 102.

Resolve in favor of distributing blankets to the soldiers now encamped at Augusta.

Blankets to be procured for troops.

Resolved, That the governor be, and he hereby is, authorized to procure forthwith for the use of the troops now encamped at Augusta, while they shall remain in said city, such additional number of blankets as their health and comfort may require, and draw his order upon the state treasurer for the cost of the same, payable out of any monies not otherwise appropriated.

[Approved January 17, 1862.]

Chapter 103.

Resolve extending the terms of the laws for the settlement of the public lands to vol-

Certain settlers upon state lands, time of conditions extended

Resolved, That the conditions required of settlers upon the public lands, in chapter five of the revised statutes, and all acts or resolves amendatory thereto, be extended to each volunteer who has entered or may enter the military service, either of this state or the United States, who had previous to enlistment entered upon and made or may make, a contract through the land office for lots in any township selected and surveyed for settlement, the same term of time after he shall have been honorably discharged from such service, or by expiration of his term of enlistment that he would have been entitled to before such enlistment, provided, that the aforesaid volunteers shall return to the occupancy of such lands in person or by their agents or assigns within six months of the expiration of their time enlistment.

[Approved January 21, 1862.]

Chapter 104.

Resolve in favor of Susan E. Rollins.

Susan E. Rollins, in favor

That the land agent be authorized to convey to Susan E. Rollins, lot number twenty-seven in township number twelve, range four west from the east line of the state, which conveyance shall be in full for all improvements made upon said lot.

[Approved January 28, 1862.]

Proviso